

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE GENWORTH FINANCIAL, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 14-CV-02392 (AKH)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

*Attorneys for Genworth Financial,
Inc., Michael D. Fraizer, and Martin
P. Klein*

Dated: June 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD AN ACTIONABLE FALSE STATEMENT OR OMISSION	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Highlights Their Failure to Comply with the Court’s Instructions to Replead Their Claims “Plainly and Clearly”	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Confirms the Complaint’s Fatal Dependency on Two Meritless Assertions	9
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Reported Loss Reserves Were False	19
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Statements Concerning the Planned Australia IPO Were False	21
E. Plaintiffs’ Argument that Defendants’ Statements Created a “Misleading Impression,” Even If “Literally True,” Makes No Sense	23
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD SCIENTER	26
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Discernible Motive for the Alleged Fraud	28
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness	29
III. THE PSLRA’S SAFE HARBOR PROTECTS GENWORTH’S FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS CONCERNING THE IPO	34
A. Defendants’ IPO Statements Were Accompanied by Meaningful Cautionary Language	35
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead that Defendants’ Forward-Looking Statements Were Made with Actual Knowledge of Falsity	38
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS	38
V. RECENT DECISION INVOLVING PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL CASTS FURTHER DOUBT ON THE COMPLAINT’S CW ALLEGATIONS	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Aegon N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004)	36
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Amida Capital Mgmt. II, LLC v. Cerberus Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Avon Prods. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 848017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2009), <i>report and rec. adopted</i> , Case No. 05-CV-06803 (LAK), ECF No. 129 (Mar. 18, 2009)	37
<i>Bd. of Trs. of City of Fort Lauderdale Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Frederick v. Mechel OAO</i> , 475 F. App'x 353 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11, 16
<i>Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 371 F. App'x 212 (2d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>In re China N.E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7243149 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2014)	32
<i>In re CIT Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	25
<i>City of Brockton Ret. Sys. v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4832321 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	29
<i>City of Livonia Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1197755 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Vodafone Grp. PLC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>City of Taylor Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Magna Int'l Inc.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10

ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....18, 28, 41, 42

Ehlert v. Singer,
245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001)37

In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
457 F. Supp. 2d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....32

Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....20

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.,
891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012),
aff'd, 525 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2013).....24

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.,
525 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2013)19, 24

*Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....33

Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.,
122 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....37

Gissin v. Endres,
739 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....37

Glaser v. The9, Ltd.,
772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....34

Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.,
580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....31

Hensley v. IEC Elecs. Corp.,
2014 WL 4473373 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2014).....32

In re ITT Educ. Servs., Sec. Litig.,
34 F. Supp. 3d 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....36

Jones v. Perez,
550 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2013)11

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)42

Kleinman v. Elan Corp.,
706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013).....24

<i>Local No. 38 IBEW Pension Fund v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 430 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2011).....	34, 42
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 4389689 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2011)	33
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)	29
<i>In re Millennial Media, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 3443918 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2015)	3, 5, 18, 43, 44, 45
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1097355 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2015)	32
<i>NECA-IBEW Pension Trust Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3191860 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2012).....	19
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11, 14, 29
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Omnicare Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	20
<i>In re PXRE Grp., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Condra v. PXRE Grp. Ltd.</i> , 357 F. App'x 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28, 32
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 365702 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2015)	35, 37, 38
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	30, 31, 33

<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Shemian v. Research In Motion Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 1285779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 570 Fed. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2014).....	41, 42
<i>In re ShengdaTech, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3928606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2014), <i>mot. to vacate denied</i> , 2015 WL 3422096 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2015)	32
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>In re Silvercorp Metal, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	29
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	35, 36, 38
<i>SRM Global Fund L.P. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2473595 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 448 F. App'x 116 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2015 WL 1883201 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2015).....	37
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 494753 (D. Conn. Feb. 7, 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 14, 17, 18, 20, 26
<i>In re Turquoise Hill Res. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7176187 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2014)	31
<i>Tyler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	32
<i>Van Dongen v. CNinsure Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	29
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19, 21, 32

In re WEBMD Health Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 64511 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013)35

Statutes and Rules:

15 U.S.C. § 78u-46, 8, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-535, 36, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)5, 6, 11, 16, 30, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 113, 44, 45

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995).....35, 36, 37
